
Project No.:SHT2402053801W

Appendix C:Emission Mask

Operation 
Mode

Modulation 
Type

Test 
Channel TEST PLOT RESULT

TX-DNL 4FSK CHL

TX-DNL 4FSK CHL

TX-DNL 4FSK CHM
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Project No.:SHT2402053801W

Appendix C:Emission Mask

Operation 
Mode

Modulation 
Type

Test 
Channel TEST PLOT RESULT

TX-DNL 4FSK CHM

TX-DNL 4FSK CHH

TX-DNL 4FSK CHH
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Project No.:SHT2402053801W

Appendix C:Emission Mask

Operation 
Mode

Modulation 
Type

Test 
Channel TEST PLOT RESULT

TX-ANH FM CHL

TX-ANH FM CHL

TX-ANH FM CHM
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Appendix C:Emission Mask

Operation 
Mode

Modulation 
Type

Test 
Channel TEST PLOT RESULT

TX-ANH FM CHM

TX-ANH FM CHH

TX-ANH FM CHH
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Appendix C:Emission Mask

Operation 
Mode

Modulation 
Type

Test 
Channel TEST PLOT RESULT

TX-ANL FM CHL

TX-ANL FM CHL

TX-ANL FM CHM
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Project No.:SHT2402053801W

Appendix C:Emission Mask

Operation 
Mode

Modulation 
Type

Test 
Channel TEST PLOT RESULT

TX-ANL FM CHM

TX-ANL FM CHH

TX-ANL FM CHH
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Project No.:SHT2402053801W

Appendix D:Modulation Limit

Operation 
Mode

Modulation 
Type

Test 
Channel

 
Modulation 
Level (dB)

Peak frequency deviation (kHz) Limit 
(kHz) Result

300Hz 1004Hz 1500Hz 2500 Hz 

TX-ANH FM CHM -20 0.068 0.185 0.257 0.402 2.5 PASS
TX-ANH FM CHM -15 0.094 0.295 0.424 0.678 2.5 PASS
TX-ANH FM CHM -10 0.133 0.502 0.732 1.201 2.5 PASS
TX-ANH FM CHM -5 0.207 0.858 1.292 2.124 2.5 PASS
TX-ANH FM CHM 0 0.339 1.503 2.260 2.219 2.5 PASS
TX-ANH FM CHM 5 0.603 2.263 2.257 2.220 2.5 PASS
TX-ANH FM CHM 10 1.034 2.255 2.263 2.224 2.5 PASS
TX-ANH FM CHM 15 1.819 2.201 2.212 2.217 2.5 PASS
TX-ANH FM CHM 20 2.002 2.193 2.209 2.218 2.5 PASS
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Appendix D:Modulation Limit

TEST PLOT RESULT

Appendix Page:17 of 27



Project No.:SHT2402053801W

Appendix E:Audio Frequency Response

Operation 
Mode

Modulation 
Type

Test 
Channel

Frequency 
(Hz)

Audio Frequency 
Response (dB) Lower Limit Upper Limit Result

TX-ANH FM CHM 100 -33.53 PASS
TX-ANH FM CHM 200 -33.58 PASS
TX-ANH FM CHM 300 -13.39 -17.84 -9.42 PASS
TX-ANH FM CHM 400 -9.58 -12.86 -6.93 PASS
TX-ANH FM CHM 500 -7.02 -9.00 -5.00 PASS
TX-ANH FM CHM 600 -4.92 -7.42 -3.42 PASS
TX-ANH FM CHM 700 -3.48 -6.09 -2.09 PASS
TX-ANH FM CHM 800 -2.13 -4.93 -0.93 PASS
TX-ANH FM CHM 900 -1.05 -3.91 0.09 PASS
TX-ANH FM CHM 1000 -0.01 -3.00 1.00 PASS
TX-ANH FM CHM 1200 1.73 -1.42 2.58 PASS
TX-ANH FM CHM 1400 3.02 -0.09 3.91 PASS
TX-ANH FM CHM 1600 4.28 1.07 5.07 PASS
TX-ANH FM CHM 1800 5.25 2.09 6.09 PASS
TX-ANH FM CHM 2000 6.06 3.00 7.00 PASS
TX-ANH FM CHM 2100 6.53 3.42 7.42 PASS
TX-ANH FM CHM 2200 6.87 3.83 7.83 PASS
TX-ANH FM CHM 2300 7.29 4.21 8.21 PASS
TX-ANH FM CHM 2400 7.52 4.58 8.58 PASS
TX-ANH FM CHM 2500 7.90 4.93 8.93 PASS
TX-ANH FM CHM 2600 8.24 4.59 9.27 PASS
TX-ANH FM CHM 2700 8.56 4.27 9.60 PASS
TX-ANH FM CHM 2800 8.89 3.95 9.91 PASS
TX-ANH FM CHM 2900 9.07 3.65 10.22 PASS
TX-ANH FM CHM 3000 9.32 3.35 10.51 PASS
TX-ANH FM CHM 3500 -33.64 PASS
TX-ANH FM CHM 4000 -33.70 PASS
TX-ANH FM CHM 4500 -33.37 PASS
TX-ANH FM CHM 5000 -33.86 PASS
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Project No.:SHT2402053801W

Appendix E:Audio Frequency Response

TEST PLOT RESULT
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Project No.:SHT2402053801W

Appendix F:Frequency Stability Test & Temperature

Operation 
Mode

Modulation 
Type

Test Conditions Frequency error (ppm) Limit   
(ppm) Result

Voltage Temperature CHL CHM CHH

TX-DNH 4FSK VN -30 0.114 0.098 0.130 ±1.5 PASS
TX-DNH 4FSK VN -20 0.113 0.099 0.131 ±1.5 PASS
TX-DNH 4FSK VN -10 0.107 0.098 0.127 ±1.5 PASS
TX-DNH 4FSK VN 0 0.110 0.105 0.130 ±1.5 PASS
TX-DNH 4FSK VN 10 0.112 0.103 0.132 ±1.5 PASS
TX-DNH 4FSK VN 20 0.105 0.097 0.124 ±1.5 PASS
TX-DNH 4FSK VN 30 0.107 0.100 0.135 ±1.5 PASS
TX-DNH 4FSK VN 40 0.112 0.098 0.127 ±1.5 PASS
TX-DNH 4FSK VN 50 0.115 0.105 0.134 ±1.5 PASS
TX-DNL 4FSK VN -30 0.113 0.123 0.116 ±1.5 PASS
TX-DNL 4FSK VN -20 0.124 0.126 0.115 ±1.5 PASS
TX-DNL 4FSK VN -10 0.117 0.121 0.113 ±1.5 PASS
TX-DNL 4FSK VN 0 0.123 0.120 0.117 ±1.5 PASS
TX-DNL 4FSK VN 10 0.115 0.124 0.110 ±1.5 PASS
TX-DNL 4FSK VN 20 0.113 0.116 0.108 ±1.5 PASS
TX-DNL 4FSK VN 30 0.121 0.125 0.112 ±1.5 PASS
TX-DNL 4FSK VN 40 0.117 0.123 0.112 ±1.5 PASS
TX-DNL 4FSK VN 50 0.116 0.124 0.118 ±1.5 PASS
TX-ANH FM VN -30 0.384 0.519 0.479 ±1.5 PASS
TX-ANH FM VN -20 0.394 0.518 0.488 ±1.5 PASS
TX-ANH FM VN -10 0.399 0.508 0.487 ±1.5 PASS
TX-ANH FM VN 0 0.369 0.473 0.474 ±1.5 PASS
TX-ANH FM VN 10 0.381 0.489 0.479 ±1.5 PASS
TX-ANH FM VN 20 0.365 0.472 0.462 ±1.5 PASS
TX-ANH FM VN 30 0.366 0.488 0.481 ±1.5 PASS
TX-ANH FM VN 40 0.368 0.478 0.471 ±1.5 PASS
TX-ANH FM VN 50 0.376 0.488 0.472 ±1.5 PASS
TX-ANL FM VN -30 0.435 0.457 0.475 ±1.5 PASS
TX-ANL FM VN -20 0.430 0.474 0.484 ±1.5 PASS
TX-ANL FM VN -10 0.427 0.451 0.476 ±1.5 PASS
TX-ANL FM VN 0 0.412 0.456 0.483 ±1.5 PASS
TX-ANL FM VN 10 0.406 0.472 0.498 ±1.5 PASS
TX-ANL FM VN 20 0.400 0.443 0.474 ±1.5 PASS
TX-ANL FM VN 30 0.418 0.470 0.491 ±1.5 PASS
TX-ANL FM VN 40 0.402 0.447 0.513 ±1.5 PASS
TX-ANL FM VN 50 0.420 0.482 0.504 ±1.5 PASS
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Project No.:SHT2402053801W

Appendix G:Frequency Stability Test & Voltage

Operation 
Mode

Modulation 
Type

Test Conditions Frequency error (ppm) Limit   
(ppm) Result

Voltage Temperature CHL CHM CHH

TX-DNH 4FSK VN TN 0.105 0.097 0.124 ±1.5 PASS
TX-DNH 4FSK VL TN 0.105 0.098 0.124 ±1.5 PASS
TX-DNH 4FSK VH TN 0.107 0.101 0.125 ±1.5 PASS
TX-DNL 4FSK VN TN 0.113 0.116 0.108 ±1.5 PASS
TX-DNL 4FSK VL TN 0.114 0.118 0.110 ±1.5 PASS
TX-DNL 4FSK VH TN 0.117 0.118 0.113 ±1.5 PASS
TX-ANH FM VN TN 0.365 0.472 0.462 ±1.5 PASS
TX-ANH FM VL TN 0.366 0.481 0.465 ±1.5 PASS
TX-ANH FM VH TN 0.373 0.487 0.470 ±1.5 PASS
TX-ANL FM VN TN 0.400 0.443 0.474 ±1.5 PASS
TX-ANL FM VL TN 0.407 0.452 0.482 ±1.5 PASS
TX-ANL FM VH TN 0.410 0.448 0.486 ±1.5 PASS
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Project No.:SHT2402053801W

Appendix H:Transmitter Frequency Behavior

Operation 
Mode

Modulation 
Type

Test 
Channel TEST PLOT RESULT

TX-DNH 4FSK CHM

OFF~ON

TX-DNH 4FSK CHM

ON-OFF

TX-ANH FM CHM

OFF~ON
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Appendix H:Transmitter Frequency Behavior

Operation 
Mode

Modulation 
Type

Test 
Channel TEST PLOT RESULT

TX-ANH FM CHM

ON-OFF
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Project No.:SHT2402053801W

Appendix I:Spurious Emission On Antenna Port

Operation 
Mode

Modulation 
Type

Test 
Channel TEST PLOT RESULT

TX-DNH 4FSK CHL

30MHz~1GHz

TX-DNH 4FSK CHL

1GHz~10th Harmonic

TX-DNH 4FSK CHM

30MHz~1GHz
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Project No.:SHT2402053801W

Appendix I:Spurious Emission On Antenna Port

Operation 
Mode

Modulation 
Type

Test 
Channel TEST PLOT RESULT

TX-DNH 4FSK CHM

1GHz~10th Harmonic

TX-DNH 4FSK CHH

30MHz~1GHz

TX-DNH 4FSK CHH

1GHz~10th Harmonic
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Appendix I:Spurious Emission On Antenna Port

Operation 
Mode

Modulation 
Type

Test 
Channel TEST PLOT RESULT

TX-ANH FM CHL

30MHz~1GHz

TX-ANH FM CHL

1GHz~10th Harmonic

TX-ANH FM CHM

30MHz~1GHz
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Project No.:SHT2402053801W

Appendix I:Spurious Emission On Antenna Port

Operation 
Mode

Modulation 
Type

Test 
Channel TEST PLOT RESULT

TX-ANH FM CHM

1GHz~10th Harmonic

TX-ANH FM CHH

30MHz~1GHz

TX-ANH FM CHH

1GHz~10th Harmonic
 ----End of Report----
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